## 502635203 01/14/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2681811

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARKLEY L JONES	01/07/2014
JOSEPH L EDWARDS	01/11/2014
MATTHEW L EDWARDS	01/07/2014
JAMES B SIRMON	01/08/2014
JOHN E. ZAMER	01/06/2014
PIOTR A FOLKERT	01/13/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BLC PAWS, LLC	
Street Address:	2020 HOWELL MILL ROAD, SUITE C, #267	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30318	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14155164

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: (404)880-9912 **Phone**: 4047978111

Email: pburrus@burrusiplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: PHILIP H. BURRUS, IV

Address Line 1: 460 GRANT STREET SE

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BPBLC0002LJ
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PHILIP H. BURRUS, IV

502635203 REEL: 031967 FRAME: 0502

Signature:	/Philip H. Burrus, IV/
Date:	01/14/2014
Total Attachments: 33	
source=Assignment1#page1.tif	
source=Assignment1#page2.tif	
source=Assignment1#page3.tif	
source=Assignment1#page4.tif	
source=Assignment1#page5.tif	
source=Assignment1#page6.tif	
source=Assignment1#page7.tif	
source=Assignment1#page8.tif	
source=Assignment1#page9.tif	
source=Assignment1#page10.tif	
source=Assignment1#page11.tif	
source=Assignment1#page12.tif	
source=Assignment1#page13.tif	
source=Assignment1#page14.tif	
source=Assignment1#page15.tif	
source=Assignment1#page16.tif	
source=Assignment1#page17.tif	
source=Assignment1#page18.tif	
source=Assignment1#page19.tif	
source=Assignment1#page20.tif	
source=Assignment1#page21.tif	
source=Assignment1#page22.tif	
source=Assignment1#page23.tif	
source=Assignment1#page24.tif	
source=Assignment1#page25.tif	
source=Assignment1#page26.tif	
source=Assignment1#page27.tif	
source=Assignment1#page28.tif	
source=Assignment1#page29.tif	
source=Assignment1#page30.tif source=Assignment1#page31.tif	
source=Assignment1#page31.tif source=Assignment1#page32.tif	
source=Assignment1#page32.tif source=Assignment1#page33.tif	
Source-Assignment #pagess.ur	

PATENT REEL: 031967 FRAME: 0503

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY DOCKET NUMBER: BPBLC0002LJ				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please re	ecord the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):     Markley L. Jones; Joseph L. Edwards;     Matthew L. Edwards; John E. Zamer;     Piotr A. Folkert; James B. Sirmon	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: BLC Paws, LLC     Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No				
3. Name of conveyance:  X Assignment Merger	Street Address: 2020 Howell Mill Road NW Suite C, No. 267			
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	City: Atlanta State: Zip: 30318 Georgia			
Execution Date: March 3, 2005  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s) 14/155,164  Additional numbers attached	B. Patent No.(s)			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: Burrus Intellectual Property Law Group, LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00			
Internal Address:	X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 460 Grant Street SE	8. Deposit account number: 50-3608			
City: Atlanta				
State: Georgia Zip: 30312	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)			
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of true copy of the original document.  Philip H. Burrus, IV	and correct and any attached copy is a true  January 14, 2014			
Name of Person Signing	Signatur Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and do	ocuments: 33			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Customer No.: 27939 Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

# COMBINATION DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS

United States Patent Rights Plus All Foreign Rights

#### INVENTION TITLE:

## ILLUMINATED VEHICLE WARNING SYSTEM

## **DECLARATION UNDER 37 CFR §1.63:**

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the application attached hereto, OR, if the application is not attached hereto, the application is as identified by the attorney docket number as set forth above and/or the following:

United States Application Number	14/155,164
Which was filed on January 14, 2	.014

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the claimed invention in the application.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to the patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

## ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS AND AGREEMENT:

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I hereby declare that I have invented certain new and useful improvements described in the application identified; and

WHEREAS, BLC PAWS, LLC., a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 2020 Howell Mill Road, Suite C, #267, Atlanta, Georgia 30318 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said applications and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all provisionals, nonprovisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, designs, appeals, reissues, substitutions and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of my entire right, title and interest.

Jess.

Page 1 of 8

Customer No.: 27939 Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

I also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said applications throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and

I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives. This includes executing all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof, and also to execute separate assignments that may be necessary in connection with such applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient. I further agree to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act that may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements, and to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of (a) valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of (a) valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the ASSIGNEE, and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, nonprovisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, design, appeals, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

I further authorize and direct the ASSIGNEE and its attorneys to insert above the serial number and filing date of said application now identified as Atty. Docket No. BPBLC0002LJ as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and/or to insert any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

The undersigned hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Ms

PATENT Atty, Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ Customer No.: 27939 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of , 2014. Markley L. Jones Name: Address: 45 Cantey Place NW Atlanta, Georgia 30327 United States STATE OF ) ss. COUNTY OF On this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Markley L. Jones, known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed. Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

[seal]

My Commission Expires:

PATENT Atty, Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

Customer No.: 27939 Atty, Docket I

		, I have h	nereunto set my hand and seal this day of
	, 2014.		
		Name:	Matthew L. Edwards
			1841 Colt Drive
			Brookhaven, Georgia 30341 United States
STATE OF	)		
	) ss.		
COUNTY OF	)		
in and for the State a	nd County afo of the above	resaid, per name who	, 2014, before me, a Notary Public rsonally appeared Matthew L. Edwards, known by signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and and deed.
		X	lotary Public

PATENT Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

Customer No.: 27939 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2014. John E. Zamer Name: Address: 9845 Trace Valley Sandy Springs, Georgia 30350 United States STATE OF ) \$8. COUNTY OF On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared John E. Zamer, known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed. Notary Public My Commission Expires: [seal]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

Name: Piotr A. Folkert Address: 540 Morton Mill Court Johns Creek, Georgia 30022 United States

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_\_ ) ss.

COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_ ) ss.

COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Piotr A. Folkert, known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

Notary Public

[seal]

My Commission Expires:

PATENT Atty, Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

Customer No.: 27939

Jan	IN	WITNESS	<b>WHEREOF</b> , 1 , 2014.	have	hereunto set my hand and seal this	2 day of
					Mr.	and converse
				me: ldress:	James B. Sirmon  113 Rosecroft Gardens Twickenham, Middlesex, TW2 7PU United Kingdom	

The undersigned do hereby attest as witnesses that James B. Sirmon, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before us this day in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the instrument as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Witness One Signature

Printed Name of Witness One

Witness Two Signature

Printed Name of Witness Two

Customer No.: 27939 Atty, Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

# COMBINATION DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS

United States Patent Rights Plus All Foreign Rights

#### INVENTION TITLE:

#### ILLUMINATED VEHICLE WARNING SYSTEM

## DECLARATION UNDER 37 CFR §1.63:

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the application attached hereto. OR, if the application is not attached hereto, the application is as identified by the attorney docket number as set forth above and/or the following:

United States Applie	cation Number _	14/155,164	
Which was filed on	January 14, 20	14	

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the claimed invention in the application.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to the patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS AND AGREEMENT:

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I hereby declare that I have invented certain new and useful improvements described in the application identified; and

WHEREAS, BLC PAWS, LLC., a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 2020 Howell Mill Road, Suite C, #267, Atlanta, Georgia 30318 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said applications and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all provisionals, nonprovisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, designs, appeals, reissues, substitutions and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of my entire right, title and interest.

Page 1 of 8

Customer No.: 27939 Atty, Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

I also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said applications throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and

I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives. This includes executing all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof, and also to execute separate assignments that may be necessary in connection with such applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient. I further agree to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act that may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements, and to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of (a) valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of (a) valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the ASSIGNEE, and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, nonprovisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, design, appeals, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

I further authorize and direct the ASSIGNEE and its attorneys to insert above the serial number and filing date of said application now identified as Atty. Docket No. BPBLC0002LJ as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and/or to insert any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

The undersigned hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

PATENT Atty, Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

Customer No.: 27939

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

Markley L. Jones Name: Address: 45 Cantey Place NW

Atlanta, Georgia 30327

United States

STATE OF SA COUNTY OF Fullow

to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

CHRISTOPHER JOHNSTON Notary Public **Swinnett County** State of Georgia Mion Expires Sep 30, 2017

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 4/30/10

Customer No.: 27939 Atty, Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

IN WITNESS WHEREO	F, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 11 day of
January , 2014.	
	Joseph Lee Edwards
	Name: Joseph L. Edwards
	Address: 4795 Brinkley Lane
	Sandy Springs, Georgia 30342 United States
STATE OF PROMISE	
STATE OF CICHQUE	
STATE OF Exergia ) ss.	
in and for the State and County afo	nuary, 2014, before me, a Notary Public resaid, personally appeared Joseph L. Edwards, known by me
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ame who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged the same to be his or	vn free act and deed.
JERMERIAH ROLLE  NOTARY PUBLIC Fulton County State of Georgia My Comm. Expires Apr. 18, 2017	Weare
***************************************	Notaty Public My Commission Expires: 4/8/2017
fceall	My Commission Expires: TIL PICULT

Customer No.: 27939 Atty, Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of 2014.

| Name: Matthew L. Edwards Address: 1841 Colt Drive Brookhaven, Georgia 30341 United States

| STATE OF ( ) | Ss. | Ss. | Ss. | COUNTY OF | State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Matthew L. Edwards, known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

| Christopher Johnston | Notary Public | Notary Public

Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ Customer No.: 27939

	Name	: John E. Zamer
		ess: 9845 Trace Valley
		Sandy Springs, Georgia 30350 United States
STATE OF	) ) ss.	
COUNTY OF	) 53.	
On this	_ day ofd County aforesaid,	, 2014, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared John E. Zamer, known by me to
		signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and act and deed.

Customer No.: 27939 Atty, Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of

> Name: Piotr A. Folkert Address: 540 Morton Mill Court Johns Creek, Georgia 30022 **United States**

STATE OF ) 88. COUNTY OF

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Piotr A. Folkert, known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

Notary Public My Commission Expires: [seal]

Customer No.: 27939 Atty, Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I ha	ive hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
Nam Addr	e: James B. Sirmon ress: 113 Rosecroft Gardens Twickenham, Middlesex, TW2 7PU United Kingdom
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, ap	as witnesses that James B. Sirmon, whose name is speared before us this day in person and acknowledged instrument as their free and voluntary act and deed for
Witness One Signature	Witness Two Signature
Printed Name of Witness One	Printed Name of Witness Two

Customer No.: 27939 Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

# COMBINATION DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS

United States Patent Rights Plus All Foreign Rights

#### INVENTION TITLE:

#### ILLUMINATED VEHICLE WARNING SYSTEM

### **DECLARATION UNDER 37 CFR §1.63:**

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the application attached hereto, OR, if the application is not attached hereto, the application is as identified by the attorney docket number as set forth above and/or the following:

United States Applica	tion Number	14/155,164	 
Which was filed on _	January 14,	2014	

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the claimed invention in the application.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to the patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS AND AGREEMENT:

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I hereby declare that I have invented certain new and useful improvements described in the application identified; and

WHEREAS, BLC PAWS, LLC., a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 2020 Howell Mill Road, Suite C, #267, Atlanta, Georgia 30318 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said applications and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all provisionals, nonprovisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, designs, appeals, reissues, substitutions and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of my entire right, title and interest.

Page 1 of 8

N

PATENT REEL: 031967 FRAME: 0521

Customer No.: 27939 Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

I also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said applications throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and

I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives. This includes executing all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof, and also to execute separate assignments that may be necessary in connection with such applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient. I further agree to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act that may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements, and to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of (a) valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of (a) valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the ASSIGNEE, and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, nonprovisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, design, appeals, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

I further authorize and direct the ASSIGNEE and its attorneys to insert above the serial number and filing date of said application now identified as Atty. Docket No. BPBLC0002LJ as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and/or to insert any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

The undersigned hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

		PATENT	
Customer No.: 27939	Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ		
IN WITNESS WHEREO		hereunto set my hand and seal this day of	
	Name: Address:	Markley L. Jones 45 Cantey Place NW Atlanta, Georgia 30327 United States	
STATE OF ) ) ss. COUNTY OF )			
On this day of in and for the State and County afo	resaid, per me who s	, 2014, before me, a Notary Public sonally appeared Markley L. Jones, known by me signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and and deed.	
[seal]	N M	otary Public	

Page 3 of 8

MS

Customer No.: 27939 Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

	, 2014		•
		Name: Address:	Joseph L. Edwards 4795 Brinkley Lane Sandy Springs, Georgia 30342 United States
STATE OF	)		
COUNTY OF	) ss. )		
	and County afor	resaid, pers ame who s	, 2014, before me, a Notary Public onally appeared Joseph L. Edwards, known by me igned and sealed the foregoing instrument, and and deed.
		N	otary Public
[seal]		M	y Commission Expires:

Page 4 of 8

M

Customer No.: 27939 Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of , 2014. Name: Matthew L. Edwards Address: 1841 Colt Drive Brookhaven, Georgia 30341 **United States** STATE OF ) ss. **COUNTY OF** On this day of \_\_, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Matthew L. Edwards, known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

[seal]

Page 5 of 8

PATENT Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Customer No.: 27939

[seal]

Page 6 of 8

M

**PATENT** Customer No.: 27939 Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 13 day of Piotr A. Folkert Name: Address: 540 Morton Mill Court Johns Creek, Georgia 30022 **United States** STATE OF COUNTY OF GWINNETT) ss. On this 13 day of January, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Piotr A. Folkert, known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

[seal]

**Notary Public** 

My Commission Expires: A) n/10, 2015

Page 7 of 8

PATENT Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

Name: James B. Sirmon
Address: 113 Rosecroft Gardens
Twickenham, Middlesex, TW2 7PU
United Kingdom

The undersigned do hereby attest as witnesses that James B. Sirmon, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before us this day in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the instrument as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Witness One Signature

Witness Two Signature

Printed Name of Witness Two

Printed Name of Witness One

Page 8 of 8

MS

Customer No.: 27939 Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

# COMBINATION DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS

United States Patent Rights Plus All Foreign Rights

#### **INVENTION TITLE:**

#### ILLUMINATED VEHICLE WARNING SYSTEM

#### **DECLARATION UNDER 37 CFR §1.63:**

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the application attached hereto, OR, if the application is not attached hereto, the application is as identified by the attorney docket number as set forth above and/or the following:

United States Application Number	14/155,164	
Which was filed on	•	

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the claimed invention in the application.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to the patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS AND AGREEMENT:

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I hereby declare that I have invented certain new and useful improvements described in the application identified; and

WHEREAS, BLC PAWS, LLC., a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 2020 Howell Mill Road, Suite C, #267, Atlanta, Georgia 30318 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said applications and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all provisionals, nonprovisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, designs, appeals, reissues, substitutions and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of my entire right, title and interest.

Page 1 of 8

Customer No.: 27939

I also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said applications throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and

I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives. This includes executing all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion or reissue applications thereof, and also to execute separate assignments that may be necessary in connection with such applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient. I further agree to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act that may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements, and to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of (a) valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of (a) valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the ASSIGNEE, and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, nonprovisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, design, appeals, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

I further authorize and direct the ASSIGNEE and its attorneys to insert above the serial number and filing date of said application now identified as Atty. Docket No. BPBLC0002LJ as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and/or to insert any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

The undersigned hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Customer No.: 27939			PATENT Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ
IN WITNESS	<b>WHEREOF</b> , 2014.	I have h	nereunto set my hand and seal this day of
			Markley L. Jones 45 Cantey Place NW Atlanta, Georgia 30327 United States
STATE OF	)		
COUNTY OF	) ss. )		
	d County afor he above nam	esaid, per ne who s	, 2014, before me, a Notary Public sonally appeared Markley L. Jones, known by me igned and sealed the foregoing instrument, and and deed.
			otary Public
[seal]		M	ly Commission Expires:

PATENT Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

Name: Joseph L. Edwards
Address: 4795 Brinkley Lane
Sandy Springs, Georgia 30342
United States

STATE OF )
Sss.

COUNTY OF )

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Joseph L. Edwards, known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

My Commission Expires:

Customer No.: 27939

PATENT Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of , 2014. Matthew L. Edwards Name: Address: 1841 Colt Drive Brookhaven, Georgia 30341 **United States** STATE OF ) ss. **COUNTY OF** , 2014, before me, a Notary Public \_\_\_\_ day of \_ in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Matthew L. Edwards, known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed. Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Customer No.: 27939

Customer No.: 27939

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 6th day of , 2014. Name: a Address: 9845 Trace Valley Sandy Springs, Georgia 30350 United States STATE OF GEORGIA ) ss. be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed. My Commission Expires: [seal]

Customer No.: 27939 Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ

IN WITNE	SS WHEREOF , 2014.	F, I have h	nereunto set my hand and seal this day of
		Name: Address:	Piotr A. Folkert 540 Morton Mill Court Johns Creek, Georgia 30022 United States
STATE OF	)		
COLINTY OF	) ss.		
COUNTY OF	,		
On thisin and for the State be the person of acknowledged the state.	the above nam	e who si	, 2014, before me, a Notary Public sonally appeared Piotr A. Folkert, known by me to gned and sealed the foregoing instrument, and and deed.
		N	otary Public
[seal]			fy Commission Expires:

**PATENT** Atty, Docket No.: BPBLC00021 1

Customer No.: 27939	Atty. Docket No.: BPBLC0002LJ
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have, 2014.	hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
Name: Address	James B. Sirmon 113 Rosecroft Gardens Twickenham, Middlesex, TW2 7PU United Kingdom
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appear	witnesses that James B. Sirmon, whose name is red before us this day in person and acknowledged rument as their free and voluntary act and deed for
Witness One Signature	Witness Two Signature

Printed Name of Witness Two

Printed Name of Witness One